This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains documents other than rules or proposed rules that are applicable to the public. Notices of hearings and investigations, committee meetings, agency decisions and rulings, delegations of authority, filing of petitions and applications and agency statements of organization and functions are examples of documents appearing in this section.

## DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

## **Forest Service**

## Eastern Idaho Resource Advisory Committee; Caribou-Targhee National Forest, Idaho Falls, ID

**AGENCY:** Forest Service, USDA. **ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

ACTION. Notice of meeting.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to the authorities in the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463) and under the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act of 2000 (Pub. L. 106– 393) the Caribou-Targhee National Forests' Eastern Idaho Resource Advisory Committee will meet Thursday, March 9, 2006 in Idaho Falls for a business meeting. The meeting is open to the public.

**DATES:** The business meeting will be held on March 9, 2006 from 10 a.m. to 1 p.m.

**ADDRESSES:** The meeting location is the Caribou-Targhee National Forest Headquarters Office, 1405 Hollipark Drive, Idaho Falls, Idaho 83402.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Larry Timchak, Caribou-Targhee National Forest Supervisor and Designated Federal Officer, at (208) 524–7500.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The business meeting on March 9, 2006, begins at 10 a.m., at the Caribou-Targhee National Forest Headquarters Office, 1405 Hollipark Drive, Idaho Falls, Idaho. Agenda topics will include reviewing project proposals that have been sent in for 2006 fiscal year and making decisions on those projects whether to invite to second meeting or dismiss project.

Dated: January 24, 2006.

Lawrence A. Timchak,

Caribou-Targhee Forest Supervisor.

[FR Doc. 06–873 Filed 1–30–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410–11–M

# DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

#### **Forest Service**

## Trinity County Resource Advisory Committee

**AGENCY:** Forest Service, USDA. **ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

**SUMMARY:** The Trinity County Resource Advisory Committee (RAC) will meet at the Trinity County Office of Education in Weaverville, California, March 6, 2006. The purpose of this meeting is to discuss proposed projects under Title II of the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act of 2000.

# DATES: March 6, 2006.

**ADDRESSES:** Trinity County Office of Education, 201 Memorial Drive, Weaverville, California 96093.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Michael R. Odle, Public Affairs Officer and RAC Coordinator.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The meeting is open to the public. Public input sessions will be provided and individuals will have the opportunity to address the Trinity County Resource Advisory Committee.

Dated: January 13, 2006.

J. Sharon Heywood,

#### Forest Supervisor.

[FR Doc. 06–874 Filed 1–30–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410–11–M

### DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

#### **Forest Service**

### Mendocino Resource Advisory Committee

**AGENCY:** Forest Service, USDA. **ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

**SUMMARY:** The Mendocino County Resource Advisory Committee will meet February 17, 2006, (RAC) in Willits, California. Agenda items to be covered include:

- (1) Approval of minutes;
- (2) Public Comment;
- (3) Sub-Committees;
- (4) Matters before the group, discussion only;
- a. announcements and recognition;
- (5) Discussion/approval of projects; and
- (6) Next agenda items and adjournment.

**DATES:** The meeting will be held on February 17, 2006, from 9 a.m. to 12 noon.

**ADDRESSES:** The meeting will be held at the Mendocino County Museum, located at 400 E. Commercial St., Willits, California.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Roberta Hurt, Committee Coordinator, USDA, Mendocino National Forest, Covelo Ranger District, 78150 Covelo Road, Covelo, CA 95428. (707) 983– 8503; E-mail *rhurt@fs.fed.us*.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The meeting is open to the public. Persons who wish to bring matters to the attention of the Committee may file written statements with the Committee staff by February 14, 2006. Public comment will have the opportunity to address the committee at the meeting.

Dated: January 24, 2006.

## Blaine Baker,

Designated Federal Official. [FR Doc. 06–879 Filed 1–30–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410–11–M

## DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

#### **Forest Service**

## Notice of New Recreation Fee Site; Federal Lands Recreation Enhancement Act, (Title VIII, Pub. L. 108–447)

**AGENCY:** National Forests in North Carolina, USDA Forest Service. **ACTION:** Notice of New Recreation Fee Site.

**SUMMARY:** The National Forests in North Carolina will begin charging a \$5.00 fee per campsite for overnight use at Curtis Creek Campground, which is presently being expanded and is under construction. This campground will facilitate recreational use within National Forests in North Carolina on the Grandfather Ranger District. Fee revenue will support operations and maintenance of the campground and future site improvements.

**DATES:** Curtis Creek Campground is scheduled to open for public use in May 2006.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** David H. Wright, Recreation Fee Coordinator, 828–257–4256, National Forests in North Carolina, PO Box 2750, Asheville, NC 28802.

Federal Register Vol. 71, No. 20

Tuesday, January 31, 2006